2. Monique Vankerckhoven-Kahmann is ordered to bear her own costs and to pay those incurred by the European Commission.

(1) OJ C 145, 25.4.2016 (case initially registered before the European Union Civil Service Tribunal under number F-11/15 and transferred to the General Court of the European Union on 1.9.2016).

# Order of the General Court of 14 June 2017 — Márquez Alentà v EUIPO — Fiesta Hotels & Resorts (Representation of an ant)

(Case T-657/16) (1)

(EU trade mark — Application for an EU figurative mark representing an ant — Revocation of the contested decision — Action which has become devoid of purpose — No need to adjudicate)

(2017/C 269/33)

Language of the case: Spanish

### **Parties**

Applicant: Marc Márquez Alentà (Cervera, Spain) (represented by: J. Carbonell Callicó, lawyer)

Defendant: European Union Intellectual Property Office (represented by: E. Zaera Cuadrado, acting as Agent)

Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal of EUIPO: Fiesta Hotels & Resorts, SL (Ibiza, Spain)

#### Re:

Action brought against the decision of the First Board of Appeal of EUIPO of 30 June 2016 (Case R 1242/2015-1), relating to opposition proceedings between Fiesta Hotels & Resorts and Mr Márquez Alentà.

## Operative part of the order

- 1. There is no longer any need to adjudicate on the action.
- 2. The European Union Intellectual Property Office (EUIPO) shall bear its own costs and shall pay the costs incurred by Mr Marc Márquez Alentà.
- (1) OJ C 410, 7.11.2016.

## Order of the General Court of 29 May 2017 — Le Pen v Parliament

(Case T-863/16) (1)

(Action for annulment — Rules governing the payment of expenses and allowances to Members of the European Parliament — Parliamentary assistance allowance — Recovery of sums unduly paid — Manifest inadmissibility in part — No need to adjudicate in part)

(2017/C 269/34)

Language of the case: French

# Parties

Applicant: Jean-Marie Le Pen (Saint-Cloud, France) (represented by: M. Ceccaldi and J.-P. Le Moigne, lawyers)

Defendant: European Parliament (represented by: S. Seyr and G. Corstens, acting as Agents)

# Re:

Application under Article 263 TFEU seeking annulment of the decision of the Secretary-General of the Parliament of 29 January 2016 relating to the recovery from the applicant of a sum of EUR 320 026,23 unduly paid for parliamentary assistance, the debit note of 4 February 2016 relating thereto, and the decision of the Quaestors of 4 October 2016 rejecting the applicant's complaint against the decision of 29 January 2016.